Advice of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority - 28 March 2024

Tuesday, 9 April 2024 Council

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation

Program Contact:

Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager Governance

Approving Officer:

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer

Public

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) is the principal advisor to both the Council and the State Government on the protection, management, enhancement and promotion of the Adelaide Park Lands.

This report presents the advice from Kadaltilla following the Kadaltilla board meeting on 28 March 2024, regarding Items 7.2 - Draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan and 8.2 Draft Victoria Park Master Plan Consultation Summary as contained in the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024.

Due to publication timeframe requirements, the advice provided at Kadaltilla was unable to be incorporated into the reports contained in the Agenda for the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT COUNCIL

- 1. Notes that Kadatilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority met on 28 March 2024.
- 2. Notes the advice contained in this report, Item 11 [Advice of Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority 28 March 2024]regarding Items 7.2 [Draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan] and 8.2 [Draft Victoria Park Master Plan Consultation Summary],.

DISCUSSION

- 1. Kadaltilla met on 28 March 2024, providing advice to Council on the following matters. The public Agenda is available here.
 - 1.1. Item 7.2 Draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan
 - 1.2. Item 8.2 Draft Victoria Park Master Plan Engagement Summary
- 2. The matters were subsequently discussed at the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 2 April 2024. The public Agenda is available here.
 - 2.1. Item 6.1 Draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan
 - 2.2. Item 7.1 Draft Victoria Park Master Plan Engagement Summary
- 3. Due to publishing requirements, the advice provided by Kadaltilla was unable to be incorporated into the reports provided to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee.
- 4. Where the advice of Kadaltilla differs from the recommendation published in the Kadaltilla agenda, Kadaltilla's additional advice to the Council is provided in grey and italics.
- 5. Kadaltilla resolved the following:
 - 5.1. Item 7.2 Draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan

THAT KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Notes the presentation on the draft Wauwi/Light Square Master Plan contained in **Attachment A** to Item 7.2 of the Agenda for the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 28 March 2024.
- 2. Authorises Administration to formalise advice from Kadaltilla on the development of design and planning principles for the Wauwi / Light Square Master Plan and circulate to Members for finalisation out of session.
- 3. Recommends a review of the safety, accessibility and transport functions of the roads that pass through and around Light Square be undertaken and a set of mobility principles be developed in co-ordination with the planning and design principles to collectively inform the Wauwi / Light Square Master Plan. The principles should consider opportunities to improve pedestrian and cyclist safety and accessibility through the rationalisation of the road network and an increase in usable public open space (return to parklands).
- 5.2. Item 8.2 Draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan Consultation Summary

THAT KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

- 1. Receives the Consultation Summary Report on the Draft Victoria Park Master Plan contained in **Attachment A** to Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 28 March 2024.
- 2. Notes the changes being incorporated into the draft Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi Master Plan (Master Plan), as contained in Item 8.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 28 March 2024.

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION

- Link 1 Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board Meeting Agenda 28 March 2024
- Link 2 City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 2 April 2024